NOT AN OFFICIALRQCUMENT.

/11/2023 11:30 AM LAKE COUNTY
TOTAL FEES: 25.00 FILED FOR RECORD
BY: JAS GINA PIMENTEL
PG #: 8 RECORDER

RECORDED AS PRESENTED

Investor Loan # 2238

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Morigage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mouat Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/0;
Mortgage Connect, LP

Attn: Loan Mod Procéssing Team

600 Clubhouse Driye

Maon Township, PA 15108

APN/Tax ID: 45-16-11-126-002.000-042
Recording Number: 2872030

10300 Kincaid

This document was prepared by Erecdom Morlzage Corporation, Michele
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 46037-0764_(855) 690-5900,

1afTimm, under the penalties for perjury. thal Fhave taken reasonable care (0 redact each social
security number in this document, unless required by law  COURTNEY HAMMAG

Space Abave This Line For Recording Data,
Original Principal Amount: $195.395.00 Loan Number: 0124672

el
Unpaid Prin Amount: $185,846.29 FHA Case No.: 156-3195987-703
New Principal Amannt: $151.719.55
Original Security Instrument recorded on Date 06/26/2019 in Book or1.iber .a
page(s) . andor as D /l Number 2019 038637, in the Records of

Lake Countv, INDIANA.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Lean ification / g A ") between DAVID BRIAN BUCKMASTER,
A MARRIED MAN whose address is 11108 IOWA ST, CROWN POINT. {N. 46307
(“Borrower™ or *1™) and FREEDOM MORTGAGE, CORPORATION whose address is 907
Pleasant Vallcy Avenuc, Mount Laurcl, NJ 08054 ("Lender”). is given on 08/07/2023 ‘and
effective 09/01/2023, and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage. Deed of Trust or Security
Deed (the “Seeurity Instrument™), made by DAVID BRIAN BUCKMASTER. A MARRIED
MAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR BANK OF ENGLAND for $195395.00 and interest,
dated (1672472019 and recorded on Date 06/26/2019 in Book or Liber . . 8t pape(s)
... and/or as DocumentInstrument Number 2019 038637, in the Records of Lake
JIANA, und (2) the Note bearing the same date as and sccured by the Security

Couaty.

' If more than one Borrower or
“Botrower” or
“Borrower™ or
appropriate.

3

gor is ing this d cach is refemed 10 as
" For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers™ or “we™) and vice versa where




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

Instrument, which was entered into as sceurity for the performance of the Note and encumbers the
real and personal property described and defined in the Sccurity Insirument as the “Property,”
located at 11108 IOWA ST CROWN POINT, IN 46307, See Exhibit A | for Legal Description

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modificd mortgage terms that are being
offered to-you. Lender is requined to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs. and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manncr (o
enable Borrowertg make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section | below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan

ification Agreement (“A ") will. as set forth in Section 3 below. amend and
Supplement (1) the Mortgagé on the Property and (2) the Notc secured by the Mongage. The
Mongage and Note together. as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents™. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Nocuments. If there is more than one borrow er or mortgagor
executing this document. each is referred 1o-as *I". Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall include the plural (such as “we") and ice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effcet unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

L. My Representations. [ centify. reptesent o Lender, and dgree as follows:

A. 1 live in, and plan to continue to live in. the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemncd and has no material advérse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units,

B. 1 am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage,

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property afier | signed the Loan Documents

D. IF 1 received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent o’ the
execution of the I.oan Documents, Lender agrees that | will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowled: and P ions To i 1 and acknow ledgy
thae:

A. Asa precondilion to receiving this propused modification of the Loan Documents, | must
accept and fully cxecute the required subordinate ‘montgage loan (also called a Partial
Claim Noic and Security Instrument). T have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

B. Lender has no obligation 10 make any of the Loan Dy if any of the

requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Scction 3), if Lender detcrmines
that any of my representations in Section | are no longer true and corrcet, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified. {2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
Will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents,

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agrecment and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

3. The i ion. If all of my ions in Scction | above continuc to be true and
comeet and all preconditions to. the modification set forth in Section 2 above have been mel,
the Loan Documents will aufomatically become modified on 09/01/2023 (the “Modification
Effective Datc™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failcd
10 make any payments that are'a ition to this modification, this modification will not
take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be 09/01/2063:

B. The new principal balance of my Note“will be $151,719,55 {the “New Principal
Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred third-party fees or charges
that were not included in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will
appear on your tionthly statement under “Fees and Charges:™ These fees and charges will
not accrue interest o late fees. You may pay these fées and charges at any time. If not
previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the date you
sell or transfer an intercst in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New Principal
Balance. or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. | promise to pay the New Principal Bulance, plus interest. to the order of Letider.

D. The annual inicrest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 7.250%, beginning
09/0172 both before and afer any new default. This fixed interest rate will remiain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Modified
Loun Documents are paid in full.

E. On 10/01/2023 and on the first day of each month thereaftcr until all of the obligations
duc under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make monthly
payments of $1,456.62 (cach, a “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $970.51, plus the cumrent required escrow payment of $486.11.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law. If an escrow adjusunent occurs, my lotal monthly payment would change
accordingly.

F. Twillbe in default if 1 do not comply with the terms of the Modificd Loan Documents.

Page3




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and 1 agree to the following:

A. Taccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinunce
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My mudified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not chonge. As a nesult, if
the intcfest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be ‘higher than | would have
paid before this modification.

B. Tauthorizc Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description. recording-information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
ailow for recording if and when Lender seeks recordation

C. Al persons who signed the Loan Dx or their authorized ive(s) have
signed this Agreement. unless (1) a bomower or co-borrower is deccased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and-the Property has been transferred fo onc
spouse in the divorce decree. in which cvent the spouse who no longer has an intcrest in
the Property nced not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held lable for the obligation under the Loan D ); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing,

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of this Agreement.

E. All terms und provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect und | will comply. with-allcovenants,
and i of the Loan Dx including (but not limited-to) my
agreement 10 pay all taxcs, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds,
and all other similar obligations. the amounts of which may change in accordance ‘with

the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documenis asc duly valid, binding agreements. cnforceable in
accondunce with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

a2l

- L will fully cooperate with Lender in obiaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance and/or any i ) that are necessary or required
by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to ensure that the Mortgage. as modified by
this Agrecment, is in first-priority licn position and is fully cnforceable. The terms of this
Agreement will not become effcctive, and this Agreement will be null and void., if Lender




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

does not reccive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
bordinati or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. 1 know that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Program.
Thercfore. if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the crror. If 1 do not
aceept the corrected lerms. at Lenders option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. I ] accept the corrected terms. | will execute and promptly retum to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions” of this Agrecment and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a-*“Corrected Agreement”™). If | do not sign and deliver a Corrected

g1 or any-additi required by Lender to comply with the Program,
the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and cffect, such
terms will not be modificd by this Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

1. Lender will coliect and record; as applicable, personad information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address. tclcphone number. social sccurity number, credit
score, income, payment history, ge itoring infc ion, and il i
about account balances and activity ("Personal Information™). In addition. | consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor. insurer. guaranter. or scrvicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s). (2) companies that perform
support scrvices for the Program. and (3) uny HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

J. Ifuny document related to the Loan Dy and’or this A nt is lost, misp
or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's réquest (o executc, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender decms nesessary (“Replacement
Documents™).

! will deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender within ten (days_after I receive
L.ender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

Page 3

| T A




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Sccurity
Instrument and in any rider(s) exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it. . o . 2
Dawmid Brior Bechm.

David Brian Buckmaster
(Must be signed exactly as printed)
08 ;, 08 , 2023

Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Sign hiere to execute
Modificatio:

. T [Space below this line for Adorowledgement]) .
STATEOF  TeX3S
COUNTY QF  Blonce o

On the Bt gy o August in the year _2023 before me, the
undersigned, [ ) a Notary Public [+4 an Online Notary Public. in and for said State, personally
appeared [ ] by physical presence [v] by online izati of audio/video icati
technology David Brian Buckmaster. personally known to me or proved to me on the busis of
satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arc subscribed 10 the

within i and lged 10 me thal ily executed the same in
i i i pacity(ics), and that by hi i s) on the il , the

person or entity upon behalf of which the person or entity acted, exccuted the instrument for its

stated purpose.

Personally Known  OR Produced ldentification

" . DRIVER LICENSE
Type of Identification Produced: )

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Danny Steven Batts Il

(Signature)

Notary Public: Danzs:even Battrsill - " 3 R;:g romnezs
My commission expires: 04/14/207(MINGMEY | Bk or e e s
Notary resides in the County of Blenco Mo (Notary Public Scal)

(Please emure seal docs not overta p any laaguage or priat)

Notarized online using audio-video communication




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect, L.P., its attorney in fact

By -

09/08/2023

Name” Kyle Mckﬁnck
Title: AVP, Manager - Scan/Ship

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF Allegheny

On _08 day of September _ in the year __2023 before me, Megan Moser __

Notary Public, Kyle McKitrick , AVP, Manager - Scan/Ship of
Mortgage Connect, L.P., Attomey in Fact for Freedom Mortgage

Corporation, persanally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and ack ledged to me that he/shelthey ited the same in-histher/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument'the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
!n /]A m A Notary Signature
Vv v

Vv Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

Ny -jo-fute S

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Cammonweaih f Parrvana - tary S|
mm,nmyr

Commission E mmmms
b T;nmmmmmls




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

EXHIBIT A

The following described real estate in Lake County, in the State of Indiana.

The Nerth 125 feet of the East 275 feet of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 11, Township 34 North. Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County,
Indiana,

Being the same property as-<onveyed from David F. Kemr and Nicole M. Wilson /k/a Nicole M.

Kerr, tenants with rights of survivorship to David Brian Buckmaster as set forth in Deed
Instrument #2019 038636 dated 06/24/2019, recorded 06/26/2019, Lake County, INDIANA.

1 0 A



